expected to continue undergoing a slump as more acreage is dedicated to the high-priced corn.

 57

Soybean prices will rise, as supply diminishes, equalizing the market, and prompting the return of some
acreage to soybean production.   Domestic use of soybeans is expected to rise slowly through 2015
(ERS 2007).

11.e. Food products and others

The recent surge in ethanol production and the resultant higher corn prices are suspected to increase
prices for other U.S. commodities.  As discussed above, these price increases are largely speculative and,
if they do exist, are likely very minor.  The major meat producers are concerned nonetheless, and a
recent study conducted at the Iowa State University and supported by major food manufacturers’
associations12 attempted to project the future situation.  One scenario assumed that crude oil prices will
reach $65-7013 per barrel, stimulating ethanol demand and in turn increasing corn prices to $4.42 per
bushel.  The effects on selected commodities are summarized in Table 15.

Table 15. Potential increases in meat prices under high crude oil and corn prices

 Pork Broiler Chickens Beef
Production Costs + 36.8% N/A N/A
Production -9.2% N/A -1.6%
Retail Prices +8.4% +15% +4%
Exports -21% -15% N/A
Domestic Consumption N/A -4% N/A

N/A: data not calculated
Source: GrainNet 2007

The global outlook for potential food price increases is not optimistic.  An OECD/FAO report published
in 2007 projects food price increases of 20% to 50% by 2016.  While several drivers are at play, growing
use of cereals, sugar, oilseeds and vegetable oils in the biofuels industry is one of the major contributors.
The CEOs of Cargill and Nestle have warned that as land is diverted for energy crop cultivation, food
prices may see a significant and long-lasting increase (Doornbosch et al. 2007).

11.f. Overall economic benefit